

Nos. 14-55666. 14-55842

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BACKCOUNTRY AGAINST DUMPS and  
PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

TULE WIND, LLC,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Civil Case No. 13-575

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
*Environment & Natural Res. Division*  
STACEY BOSSHARDT  
JOHN H. MARTIN  
ALLEN M. BRABENDER  
*Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice*  
*Environment & Natural Res. Division*  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 514-5316  
*allen.brabender@usdoj.gov*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. BLM COMPLIED WITH NEPA. ....	10
A. The EIS took a hard look at impacts on avian species.....	11
B. The EIS took a hard look at inaudible infrasound and low frequently noise impacts.....	16
C. BLM took hard looks at both stray voltage from “dirty electricity” and the separate phenomena of electromagnetic field pollution.....	17
D. The EIS took a hard look a global warming impacts.....	19
E. BLM specified a legally sufficient purpose and need.....	22
F. BLM considered a range of reasonable alternatives and properly assessed the distributed generation alternative. ....	25
1. <i>The distributed generation alternative is inconsistent with BLM’s objectives.</i> .....	26
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Distributed Generation Alternative Depends Upon Private Activity Over Which BLM Has No Authority Or Influence</i> .....	28
3. <i>The distributed generation alternative is infeasible from a technical, regulatory, and commercial standpoint</i> .....	29
G. The EIS adequately specifies and discusses mitigation.....	32

II. BLM DID NOT VIOLATE THE MBTA OR THE EAGLE ACT.....	34
A. BLM did not violate the MBTA.....	35
B. BLM Did Not Violate The Eagle Act. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>California. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	45
<i>Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27, 32
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11-12, 16, 17, 36
<i>Ctr Biological Diversity v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1349 (Cal. App. 2008) .....	38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Ctr. for Env'tl. Law &amp; Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d at 1000 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	21
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Gibson</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 979(E.D. Cal. 2011).....	22
<i>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	31

*Friends of Se.'s Future v. Morrison*,  
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) .....22

*Humane Soc'y v. Glickman*,  
217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....39

*Headwaters v. BLM*,  
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) .....29

*Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma*,  
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 25, 27

*Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S Dept. of Transp.*,  
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) .....32

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
537 F.3d 981(9th Cir. 2008) .....14, 26, 30

*League of Wilderness Defenders v. Allen*,  
615 F.3d at 1122 (9th Cir. 2010).....17

*Life of the Land v. Brinegar*,  
485 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1973) .....25

*Mabler v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
927 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....36

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....10, 26, 31

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Forest Serv.*,  
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) .....32

*Native Songbird Care and Conserv. v. LaHood*,  
2013 WL 3355657 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2013) .....36

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.*,  
222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 32, 34

*Nat'l Parks and Conservation Ass'n v. BLM*,  
606 F.3d at 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

*Newton County Wildlife Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
113 F.3d 110 (8th Cir. 1997) .....36

*Or. Env'tl. Council v. Kunzman*,  
817 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1987) .....10

*Protect Our Communities Found. v. Salazar*,  
2013 WL 5947137 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013) .....28

*Pub. Employees for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau*,  
2014 WL 985394 (D. D.C. March 14, 2014) .....35-36

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989) ..... 10, 32

*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y*,  
503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....40

*S. Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nev. v. Dep't of the Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....34

*Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson*,  
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) .....10

*Save the Peaks Coal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
669 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans*,  
952 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1991) .....36

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar*,  
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26-27, 33

*United States v. Apollo Energies*,  
611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010) .....37

*United States v. Brigham Oil & Gas*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. N.D. 2012) .....36

*United States v. CITGO Petroleum*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....37

*United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.*,  
444 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Cal. 1978) .....37

*United States v. FMC Corp.*,  
572 F.2d 902 (2d. Cir. 1978).....37

*United States v. Moon Lake Elec. Ass'n*,  
45 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 1999) .....37

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 10, 25

*W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey*,  
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep't of Interior*,  
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 25, 26

*Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) .....41

**STATUTES:**

Energy Policy Act of 2005 ("EPAct"),  
Pub. L. 109-58 § 211 (Aug. 8, 2005) ..... 2, 23

Administrative Procedures Act (APA),  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....35

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....42

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (Eagle Act),  
16 U.S.C. § 668.....5, 43, 44

Migratory Birdy Treaty Act (MBTA),  
16 U.S.C. § 703(a) ..... 5, 36  
16 U.S.C. § 704.....39

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....10

Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA),  
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) .....2  
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....1  
43 U.S.C. § 1761(a)(4) .....2

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)..... 12, 22  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b)..... 12, 22  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10.....10  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13.....22  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....25, 31, 32  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....28  
  
50 C.F.R. § 21.27.....39  
50 C.F.R. § 22.26.....44, 45,46  
  
66 Fed. Reg. 3,853 (Jan. 10, 2001) .....40  
  
74 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (Sept. 11, 2009) ..... 44, 45

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Executive Order 13186 (Jan. 10, 2001) .....40  
Executive Order 13212 (May 18, 2001) ..... 2, 23  
  
DOI Secretarial Order 3285A1 (Feb. 22, 2010)..... 2, 23
